## COMMISSIONERS RECORD R, DOUGLAS COUNTY

Term, 19

ING. REORDER NO. 126188-6-7

day of

19

September 10, 1975 en Contra da Contra de Contra de Contra da Contra d . (1 ) j The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present. Approved the minutes of the meeting of September 8, 1975.

Server Street and i da su Cu at kat The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 1421. Order is on file in the office of the County Clerk. a de la companya

10 C

The office of Probate Judge notified the Board of the termination of John Strong and Nancy Molitor, Probation and Parole Interns, on June 30, 1975.

S. 160

Ernest Coleman, revenue sharing and federal funds consultant, presented to the Board prepared contract between Douglas County and Headquarters, Inc. relative to the allocation in the amount of \$1200 from revenue sharing funds to that organization for the period October 1, 1975 thru December 31, 1975. Oct 1, 75 to Lew 31, 75 It was moved by Mr. Whitenight that this contract be approved, seconded by Mr. Stoneback, and carried unanimously.

> Representatives of the Lecompton Township Board and interested landowners in the vicinity of proposed new County Bridge No. 21.00N-01.47E appeared before the Board to further discuss the location of the aforementioned bridge. Following due discussion the Board agreed to withhold any further decision until September 17 during which time the Board will receive any comments or proposals relative to that bridge relocation.

> The Board noted receipt of a Petition signed by Mr. George V. Allen requesting release of adjoining lands from Rural Water District No. 2 described as follows:

## TRACT I:

Stall Market States Charles Charles and

Ten (10) acres, more or less, on a line East of the Public Road off of the South Fifty (50) acres of the North One Hundred Ten (110) acres of the Northeast Quarter of Section Twelve (12), Township Fourteen (14), South, Range Eighteen (18) East, all in Douglas County, Kansas.

TRACT II:

The Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Seven (7), and the West half of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Seven (7), all in Township Fourteen (14) South, Range Nineteen (19) East, all in Douglas County, Kansas.

The Board also noted receipt of Petition signed by Mr. George V. Allen which petition requests attachment of adjoining lands to Rural Water District No. 5, Douglas County, Kansas, with these lands being described as follows:

## TRACT I:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the South 50 acres of the North 110 acres of the Northeast Quarter of Section 12, Township 14, Range 18 East; thence directly west to the East line of the Public Road; thence Northeasterly along the East line of the said Public Road to the North line of the said South 50 acres of the said North 110 acres; thence directly East to the East line of said Section 12; thence South along said East line to the point of beginning, containing ten acres, more or less, all in Douglas County, Kansas.

Comm. Order # 1421

2 erminuted. John Strong + Francy moditor

Rev. Sharing! Headquarters to receive

Bridges ! County # 21,00N-01. 47 E location discussion

QUD #2: Petition requesting

RWD #5!

questing attachment

Petition re-

92

## TRACT II:

Beginning at a point 2,640 feet South of the Northwest corner of Section 7, Township 14, Range 19 East, on the West line of said Section 7; thence directly East 1,980 feet; thence North 1,320 feet parallel with the West line of said Section 7; thence West 1,980 feet; thence South along the West line of said Section 7 to the point of beginning, containing 60 acres, more or less, all in Douglas County, Kansas.

The Board established the date of October 1, 1975, at 9:00 a.m., for a hearing on this matter of the attachment of lands to Rural Water District No. 5.

Flanning CUP granted for atampian fre RWDHJ5

Mr. Dick McClanathan, Lawrence-Douglas County Planning Director, appeared before the Board to present County related items which came before the planning commission meeting on August 27, 1975, Mr. Wayne Kellum, Zoning Administrator was also present. Mr. McClanathan first presented Item No. 8 of the aforementioned meeting. Item No. 8 being a request for a Conditional Use Permit approval to allow for the construction and location of a Rural Water District standpipe on an approximately 0.23 acre tract, generally described as being located on the East side of Douglas County Road No. 1029 and 210 feet South